
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 21ST JUNE 2016 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
3. Appointment of Vice Chairman  
 
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the duration of the 2016/17 municipal year.   
  
4. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. HR Policy and Development Review Report (Pages 1 - 30) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Lucy Atkinson (Chairman), Caroline Jackson, Ronnie Kershaw, 

Jane Parkinson, Margaret Pattison, Sylvia Rogerson and David Smith 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Carla Brayshaw, Andrew Gardiner, Abi Mills, David Whitaker and 

Phillippa Williamson 



 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073, or e-

mail sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 13th June, 2016.   

 



1 

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
 

HR POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW 
 

21 June 2016 
 

Report of the HR Service Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To enable the Committee to consider and approve a number of Human Resources Policies 
and Procedures. 
 

This report is public 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That subject to any further recommendation being brought to the Committee from 
the Joint Consultative Committee, which meets on 21 June 2016 prior to this 
meeting, the Committee approve: 

 
1. Driving and Driving Licence Policy and Procedure (New Document) 
2. Paternity/Partner Leave Policy and Procedure (Revised Document)  
3. Annual and Statutory Leave Policy (Revised Document) 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 From time to time the Council will develop procedures to support the management of 

workforce related matters. 
 

1.2 The recognised trade unions have been consulted on the appended draft policies, which 
will be discussed at the Joint Consultative Committee (JCC) meeting on 21 June 2016, 
prior to the meeting of this Committee. Should there be any amendments proposed by 
the JCC, these will be presented to this Committee for its consideration.  In the event of 
any substantial changes to a Policy being proposed at the JCC meeting and /or further 
consultation being required, it may be necessary to defer consideration to a future 
meeting of the Personnel Committee. 
 
 

2.0 Driving and Driving Licence Policy and Procedure 
 
2.1 This policy has been developed to ensure that the Council maintains sufficiently robust 

processes to ensure that staff engaged in driving retain a licence that is valid in the UK.  
 
2.2 The proposed Driving and Driving Licence Policy and Procedure outlines the 

arrangements that will apply to check driving licences for both new and existing staff, 
whether dri
[...]
ument with amendments, or not to 
approve the document.  However, if substantial changes in respect of any Policy are 
proposed at the Personnel Committee meeting, it may be appropriate for consideration 
of that Policy to be deferred to a future meeting to enable Officers to consider the 
proposed amendment in more detail and to consult further with the trade unions.  

 
 
6.0 Conclusions  
 
 6.1 Members are asked to consider and accept the Officer recommendations set out at (1) 

above in respect of the draft policies appended to this report.   
 
 



3 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The Council is committed to good standards of employment practice, and it is considered 
that the amended and new policies will augment our existing Human Resource Management 
arrangements. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Please see associated Equality Impact Assessment in respect of each of the above policies.  
  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no direct implications as a result of this report.  
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
All the appended policies are compliant with employment legislation and there are no further 
legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Angela Jackson 
Telephone: 01524 582179 
E-mail: ajackson@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 



 
G: Master Policies\Driving and Driving Licence Checks – DRAFT JCC/PC - 21.06.2016 

 
1 

 
 

Driving and Driving Licence Policy and Procedure 
 
 

1. Scope 
 
1.1 These arrangements apply to all employees engaged in work-related driving activities whilst 

in the course of their employment at Lancaster City Council, whether they are owner drivers 
or use
[...]
uld not be authorised until the employee has produced their 

insurance documents. 
 
 
15. Pool and Hire Cars 
 
15.1 For guidance on the requirements for driving pool or hire cars for Council business, please 

consult the Business Travel and Car Usage Guidelines on Elsie. 



 
G: Master Policies\Driving and Driving Licence Checks – DRAFT JCC/PC - 21.06.2016 

 
7 

 
 
Document Control: 
Version 

No. 
Effective Date Reason Review Due 

1.0 21.06.2016 New policy to be approved by JCC & Personnel 
Committee 

21.06.2018 

 



Equality impact assessment form  

An equality impact assessment should take place when considering doing something in a 

new way.  

Please submit your completed form as an appendix to your committee reports for monitoring 
and publishing purposes to ‘report clearance’ (please refer to report writing guidance).  
 
Please keep your answers brief and to the point. Consideration needs to be reasonable and 
proportionate. 
 
Please also remember that this will be a public document – do not use jargon or 
abbreviations.  
 
Section 1: Details   

  

Service  Governance 

Title and brief description  
(if required) 
  

Driving and Driving Licence Policy and Procedure 

New or existing  New policy. 

Author/officer lead  
  

Angela Jackson 

Date  
  

25.05.16 

  

Does this affect staff, customers or other members of the public?  
  
Yes  Please complete the rest of the equality form. 

No  Please return the equality form as above.  

  

  

Section 2: Summary    

  

What is the purpose, aims and objectives?    

It is proposed to introduce a Driving and Driving Licence Policy and Procedure has been 

introduced to ensure that Lancaster City Council maintains sufficiently robust arrangements 

so that staff who are engaged in driving maintain valid licence to drive in the UK.   

 

  

Who is intended to benefit and how? 

The document exists to ensure that employees and managers understand the arrangements 

and obligations that appl
[...]
use monitoring, views of those affected i.e. 
discussions or consultation results? 

- What does this tell you i.e. negative or positive affect? 

 
Age 
 
including older 
and younger 
people and 
children 

 

 

 
Disability  
 

 

 
Faith, religion 
or belief   
 

 

 
Gender  
 
including 
marriage, 
pregnancy and 
maternity 
 

 

 
Gender 
reassignment 
 

 

 
Race 
 

 

 
Sexual 
orientation  
 
Including Civil 
Partnership  

 

 



Rural 
communities   

 

People on 
low incomes  

 

 

Section 4: Next steps  

Do you need any more information/evidence e.g. statistics, consultation? If so, how 
do you plan to address this? 
 
No. The Annual and Statutory Leave Policy has been in place for a number of years and is 
based on the JNC terms and conditions (Green Book). Any changes are minor in nature to 
ensure that the policy remains reflective of current practice.  
 

 

How have you taken/will you take the potential impact and evidence into account? 
 
N/A 

 

How do you plan to monitor the impact and effectiveness of this change or 
decision? 
 
Employment policies are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  
 

 

Thank you for completing this equality impact assessment form, please submit your completed 
form as an appendix to your committee reports for monitoring and publishing purposes to 
‘report clearance’ (please refer to report writing guidance).  

 

 

 
 

mailto:reportclearance@lancaster.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 HR Policy and Development Review Report
	Draft - Driving and Driving Licence Checking Policy and Procedure PC 21.06.16.docx
	EIA - Driving & Driving Licence Policy & Procedure.docx
	Draft - Paternity-Partner Leave Policy - PC 21.06.16.docx
	EIA - Partner-Paternity Leave Policy  Procedure.docx
	Draft - Annual and Statutory Leave - PC 21.06.16.doc
	Draft - Annual & Statutory Leave Policy - Appendix A.doc
	EIA - Annual  Statutory Leave.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  21ST JUNE 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Lucy Atkinson (Chairman), Carla Brayshaw (Substitute for 

Margaret Pattison), Caroline Jackson, Ronnie Kershaw and Sylvia Rogerson 
  
  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Jane Parkinson and Margaret Pattison 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Angela Jackson HR Service Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Stevi Thompson HR Partner 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
 The Chairman requested nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman.   

 
It was proposed by Councillor Rogerson and seconded by Councillor Brayshaw: - 
 
“That Councillor Caroline Jackson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the municipal year 2016/17.”   
 
There being no further nominations, the proposition was declared carried.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Caroline Jackson be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the municipal year 2016/17.   

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.   
  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.   
  
4 HR POLICY AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW REPORT  
 
 The HR Service Manager submitted a report that enabled the Committee to consider a 

number of Human Resources policies and procedures.   
 
Members were advised that from time to time the Council developed procedures to 
support the management of workforce related matters.   
 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 21ST JUNE 2016 
 

It was noted that the recognised trade unions had been consulted on the draft policies 
appended to the report and the policies had been discussed at the Joint Consultative 
Committee (JCC) meeting held prior to the Personnel Committee. There had not been 
any amendments proposed by the JCC.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following Policies and Procedures, as appended to the report, be approved: 
 
1. Driving and Driving Licence Policy and Procedure (New Document).  
2. Paternity/Partner Leave Policy and Procedure (Revised Document).  
3. Annual and Statutory Leave Policy (Revised Document).  

 
 
 

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.18 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Stephen Metcalfe, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582073, or e-mail 

sjmetcalfe@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


